

RECEIVED JAN 08 2021 House Clerk's Office

REGULAR SESSION 2021 In the House of Representatives

By the petitioners,

Jacob Clark of Grayson County Kentucky, Tony L. Wheatley of Mercer County Kentucky, Randall L.Daniel of Bullitt County, Kentucky, Andrew D. Cooperrider of Fayette County, Kentucky

As Citizens of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,

TO THE HOUSE SPEAKER,

You are hereby given notice of the exercise of the petitioners right to petition for redress of grievance and to due process in the proper committee.

PETITION FOR IMPEACHMENT INQUIRY COMMITTEE

FOR THE IMPEACHMENT OF GOVERNOR ANDREW G. BESHEAR

Comes now The Petitioners, and respectfully requests that seven house members be appointed to an impeachment inquiry committee. The Petitioners seek to present evidence before this duly formed committee in support of articles of impeachment to issue against Governor Andrew G. Beshear.

Contact Petitioner Clark at (270) 287-8663 for scheduling of the petition before the Impeachment Inquiry Committee. Clark, Petition for Impeachment Committee

Petitioners Right to Redress of Grievances

WHEREAS, the First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, states, in part, "Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances, and,

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that "All power is inherant in the people, and all free governments are founded on their authority and instituted for their peace, safety, happiness and the protection of property. For the advancement of these ends, they have at all times an inalienable and indefeasible right to alter, reform, or abolish their government in such manner as they may deem proper;" and,

WHEREAS, KRS 63.030 Petition for impeachment. (1) Any person may, by written petition to the House of Representatives, signed by himself, verified by his own affidavit and the affidavits of such others as he deems necessary, and setting forth the facts, pray the impeachment of any officer. (2) The House shall refer the petition to a committee, with power to send for persons and papers, to report thereon, and,

PROVISIONS OF THE KENTUCKY CONSTITUTION, U.S. CONSTITUTION, and KRS 522.030

Section 66 of the Kentucky Constitution states that "The House of Representatives shall have the sole power of impeachment;" and

Section 68 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that "The Governor and all civil officers shall be liable to impeachment for any misdemeanors in office," which includes misconduct in office, deemed sufficiently by this House of Representatives; and

1st Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, states, in part, "Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances;" and

Article IV, Section 1 of the U.S. Constitution, states "The Citizens of each State shall be entitled to all Privileges and Immunities of Citizens in the several States," which includes the right of travel; and

Section 1 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that Kentuckians have "the right of enjoying and defending their lives and liberties," "the right of worshiping Almighty God according to the dictates of their conscience," "the right of seeking and pursuing their safety and happiness," "the right of freely communicating their thoughts and opinions," "the right of acquiring and protecting property," and "the right of assembling together in a peaceable manner for their common good;" and

Section 2 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that "absolute and arbitrary power over the lives, liberty, and property of freemen exists nowhere in a republic, not even in the largest majority;" and Clark, Petition for Impeachment Committee

Section 5 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that "[n]o human authority shall, in any case whatever, control or interfere with the rights of conscience;" and

Section 14 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that "[a]ll courts shall be open, and every person for any injury done him in his lands, goods, person, or reputation, shall have remedy by due course of law, and right and justice administered without sale, denial, or delay;" and

Section 19 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that no "law impairing the obligation of contracts shall be enacted;" and

Section 24 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that "Emigration from the State shall not be prohibited;" and

Sections 27 and 28 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that the Executive Branch is separate from the Legislative Branch, and that "No person or collection of persons, bring of one of those departments, shall exercise any power properly belonging to either of the others;" and

Section 49 of the Kentucky Constitution contains an explicit limitation on the ability to contract debt, and such debts may not exceed \$500,000; and

Section 50 of the Kentucky Constitution requires that sufficient revenues be had to pay debts, including interest and the ability to pay off same within 30 days; and

Section 147 of the Kentucky Constitution requires in person voting, and, unless someone is absent from the county of residence or the state, must vote in person; and

KRS 522.030 provides, in relevant part, that a "public servant is guilty of official misconduct in the second degree when he knowingly: commits an act relating to his office which constitutes an unauthorized exercise of his official functions," and which is

a misdemeanor; Clark, Petition for Impeachment Committee

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Count I – Violation of Section 1

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, violated the rights of millions of Kentuckians, by depriving them of "the right of enjoying and defending their lives and liberties," "the right of worshiping Almighty God according to the dictates of their conscience,"¹ "the right of seeking and pursuing their safety and happiness," "the right of freely communicating their thoughts and opinions,"² "the right of acquiring and protecting property," and "the right of assembling together in a peaceable manner for their common good,"³ by imposing lockdown orders that denied Kentuckians the right and usage of their businesses, their personal freedoms, the freedom of movement, of conscience, of worship, of the ability to gather and speak and protest, **in contravention of Section 1 of the Kentucky Constitution and the First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, and KRS 522.030**,

Count II – Violation of Section 2

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, violated the rights of millions of Kentuckians, by exercising "absolute and arbitrary power over the lives, liberty, and property of freemen," by imposing lockdown orders that denied Kentuckians the right and usage of their businesses, their personal freedoms, the freedom of movement, of conscience, of worship, of the ability to gather and speak and protest **in contravention of Section 2 of the Kentucky Constitution, and KRS 522.030**,

1Maryville Baptist Church, Inc., et. al. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020); Roberts, et. al. v. Neace, et. al., 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020); Commonwealth ex. rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron and Danville Baptist Church v. Beshear, ---- F.Supp.3d --- (EDKY 2020).

2Ramsek v. Beshear, 468 F. Supp.3d 904 (EDKY 2020).

3Ramsek v. Beshear, 468 F. Supp.3d 904 (EDKY 2020).

Page 5

Clark, Petition for Impeachment Committee

Count III – Violation of Section 5

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, violated the rights of millions of Kentuckians, by prohibiting the free exercise of religion, by prohibiting and limiting in person worship in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and closing in person instruction in private religious schools, in contravention of Section 5 of the Kentucky Constitution which provides that "[n]o human authority shall, in any case whatever, control or interfere with the rights of conscience;"⁴ and "nor shall any man be compelled to send his child to any school to which he may be conscientiously opposed;"⁵ the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, and KRS 522.030,

Count IV – Violation of Section 14 and 19

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, violated the rights of millions of Kentuckians, by restricting access to courts and impairing their contracts, for, among other things, property owners to regain possession of their property from tenants who refused to provide compensation, in contravention of Section 14 and Section 19 of the Kentucky Constitution, and KRS 522.030;

Count V – Violation of Section 24

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, violated the rights of millions of Kentuckians, by restricting their ability to leave the state, in contravention of Section 24 of the Kentucky Constitution, and Article IV, Section 2 of the U.S. Constitution, regarding the right to travel.⁶ and KRS 522.030;

6Roberts v. Neace, 457 F.Supp.3d 595 (EDKY 2020).

⁴aryville Baptist Church, Inc., et. al. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020); Roberts, et. al. v. Neace, et. al., 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020); Commonwealth ex. rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron and Danville Baptist Church v. Beshear, ---- F.Supp.3d --- (EDKY 2020).

⁵Commonwealth ex. rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron and Danville Baptist Church v. Beshear, ---- F.Supp.3d --- (EDKY 2020).

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, enacted a series of laws by decree, acting as a one man legislature, and refused to convene the Kentucky General Assembly back into session; and, further, has made a number of public statements indicating his desire to continue to do so, in contravention of Sections 27 and 28 of the Kentucky Constitution, which provides for a strict separation of powers, and KRS 522.030

Count VII – Violation of Sections 49 and 50 of the Kentucky Constitution

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, borrowed up to \$800,000,000, and actually withdrew over \$100,000,000 of that loan, without the consent or permission of the Kentucky General Assembly, and without any ability to repay same, in contravention of Sections 49 and 50 of the Kentucky Constitution, and KRS 522.030

Count VIII – Violation of Section 147 of the Kentucky Constitution

That Andrew G. Beshear, on or about March 6, 2020, and in the days, weeks, and months that followed, altered voting procedures in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, to permit other than in person voting by persons not absent from the County, in contravention of Section 147 of the Kentucky Constitution, and KRS 522.030

WHEREFORE, The petitioners charge that Governor Andrew G. Beshear is guilty of the above violations and asks this committee to find this to be fact and return Articles of Impeachment against him. Clark, Petition for Impeachment Committee

Contact Petitioner Clark at (270) 287-8663 for scheduling of the petition before the Impeachment Inquiry Committee.

Jacob Clark of Grayson County, Kentucky PO Box 589 Leitchfield, Kentucky 42754 (270) 287-8663

Whealle my

Tony I/ Wheatley of Mercer County, Kentucky 535 McAfee Ln. Salvisa, Kentucky 40372 (502) 377-9795

Romdall Daniel

Randall L. Daniel of Bullitt County, Kentucky 1761 Pitts Point Rd Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165

Andrew D. Cooperrider of Fayette County, Kentucky 857 Malibu Dr. #3001 Lexington, Kentucky 40502

NOTARY

The foregoing PETITION was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the ______ day of ______, 2021, under my seal.

COUNTY OF tranklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY



Jappa

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

Page 8

and swears and states the following, Comes the Affiant.

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: AvSton -Signature Address: 193 Cobble Stone 40701 Colon, Ry

Phone: (606) 765 0695

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\underline{TAN}_{}$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>Kentucky</u>

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Scott Partin, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Signature Address:

Phone:

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of TAN, 2020; under my seal.

COUNTY OF KINOX COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 30/2026

Comes the Affiant, Tashauna Partin, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. (') I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: TUShauna Partin Signature: Jashanna Hante Address: 767-1728 Phone

NOTARY

44 The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 1/2 0.200, under my seal.

COUNTY OF KINOK COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

NNP3087

My Commission Expires 12012024

, and swears and states the following, Comes the Affiant,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Starla Partin
Signature: Stalle Partia
Address: 735 N K4 830
Cabin Ky 40201
Phone: (486) - 304-2058

NOTARY

 $44^{\text{The foregoing AFFIDAVIT}}$ was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 58^{N} , 202¢, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY</u>

My Commission Expires 2 120/2024

Comes the Affiant, Trans (4, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Trans Cox	
Signature: Trance Cy	-
Address: 339 Alsip RD	
Lordon By 407444	بر

Phone: (00/2 K/24 0203

NOTARY

 $\underline{\mu}$ The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\underline{\pi}$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF KENTUCKY

Upolle Kynp3087 NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Rohert Leish, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. (/) I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Robert Leish
Signature: Ant Chin
Address: 862 23 27 Corbin Ky 40701
Corbin ky 40201

Phone: 606 - 515 - 0 539

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 4μ day of 320, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u><u></u><u></u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY</u>

LI KYNP3087 NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 2/20/2024

and swears and states the following, Comes the Affiant,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Allow Ky Signature: Address Phone: 606 521

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of TAN , 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF KENTUCKY

NP3087 NOTARY PUBLIC

My Gommission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Ternan Pantin, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Trunen Mantin	
Signature:	
Address: 735 N KY HWY	\$30

Phone: 606-521-5183

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the $\mathcal{U}_{\text{day of }}$ and $\mathcal{I}_{\text{day of }}$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 2/20/2024

Comes the Affiant, ______ Bow #____, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. (\checkmark I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Jason Boatt
Signature:
Address: 508 stephen Lour La
Darborvik by 40100

- 7371 Phone: 505

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of TAN, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF KENTUCKY

NOTARY PUBLIC

Iy Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Eduard Carter, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Edward Carta Signature: Address: 361 collins Cn. Phone: 606-344-8431

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of JAN_____, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>LNOX</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

KYNP3087 NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 2/20/2024

Comes the Affiant, Athena and swears and states the following. savers

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic", I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of more than a hundred thousand jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. 🚺 I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Athena Crovens
Signature: Whenay Clacens
Address: 10518 Lilly Coarden Dr
Loiziky 1/029/
Phone: 502 644-117/

Phone:

NOTARY The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 16th day of DECEMIZER _____, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY Willie NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires 8/14/2024



Comes the Affiant, Grand Cravery, and swears and states the following.

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic", I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of more than a hundred thousand jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. XI am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name:	Gregor	4	Cravens		
Signature:	Koz	F	Cens		
Address:	15518	1:11	Garden	Drive	
	Las Isville,	ky J	40291		

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the //// day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF KENTUCKY

205-010-150%

Willie V- 971 NOTARY PUBLIC

Phone:

My Commission Expires 8/14/2024



Comes the Affiant, Mary E Harmon, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. (1) I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

~	Print Name:	lary E Harmon
	Signature:	Heuse Deermon
	Address: 260	>4 Veronica Dr
	tou	usville, Ky 40216
	Phone:	502-727-8113

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of Defember 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Jefferson COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ŎTARY PUBLIC v Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, <u>Janice Preziosa</u>, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. (X) I am retired.

Print Name:	Janice Prezioso
Signature:	Janue Prezion
Address:	1376 Oppssum Hollow Olive Hill, Kentucky 41164
	Olive Hill, Kentucky 41164

Phone: [006 - 286 - 235]



NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 29 day of December, 2020, under my seal.

Carter COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 9

Comes the Affiant, Mary Coe Pauls, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: MOVY Soell Signature: Maybue (Address:

Phone: 8596230962

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of β_{10} , ..., 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Madiaon COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

C. PAIGE BEICHLER Notary Public - State At Large PUBLIC KENTUCKY - Notary ID # 610436 My Commission Expires 10/31/2022 My Commission Expires 10.31-2022

Comes the Affiant, ARLES UP mon, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: CHARLES LO DAVIS
Signature: The Los Solo
Address: 634 OHERDY TRACE DR.
RIALMOND (KY
Phone: 8546230962

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>Dec</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Multions

PUBLIC NOTARY

My Commission Expires $10 \cdot 31 \cdot 202$

C. PAIGE BEICHLER Notary Public - State At Large KENTUCKY - Notary ID # 610436 My Commission Expires 10/31/2022

Comes the Affiant, Teresa Ballinger, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. (>>>> I am retired.

Print Name: Teresa Ballinger Signature: <u>Teresa Ballinger</u> Address: 1208 Discher Drive Frankfort KY 40601

Phone: 502-330-2704

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of \underline{DEC} , 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, James Ballinger, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: James Ballina Jan M. Ba Signature:/ Address: 1208 Discher tranklart.

Phone: 502-330-3749

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of \underline{DEC}_{-} , 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 7/23/24 PB# 582482

Comes the Affiant, Joan Penn, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. (\bigotimes) I am retired.

Print Name: Signature: Address: 869 Cardwell Lane Frankfort KY 40601

Phone: 502-223-1028

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of ______, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>FRANKLIN</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Kim Turner, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Kint upper
Time traine.
Signature:
LAND LAD
Address: 2 204 Towne Fast Wey
Thinit
7.04
Phone: 502-9306333

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of ______, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 10/4/17/

Comes the Affiant, MM HVK Jen dle ton, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

(·) I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name:	MASK Rendelton
Signature:	mutt Penelter
	476 he in on Drop Lime Leving Ton Day 405/1
Phone:	\$59 629-0062

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of Tran using 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF V= 12 1/e He COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

2021

My Commission Expires 1014

My W. P, and swears and states the following, Comes the Affiant,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Anthony W. Doane
Signature: Anthen W Roane
Address: 1245 Pump-Mazie Rd.
- Williamstown Ky 4/097
Phone: 859 8230112

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\frac{J_{(1,1)}}{J_{(2,1)}}$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Frank COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Sara Meyer, and swears and states the following.

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic", I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of more than a hundred thousand jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. (XI am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Source Mayer	
Signature: Jana Mer	
Los Al Magio Ol	
Address: 100 Acta Mar Ct Georgebaun, Ky 40324	
Georgebour, Ky 40324	

Phone: 51)2-204-7006

NOTARY
The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the
5 day of Jeanna , 2020, under my seal.
COUNTY OF Scott

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires (35/04/1073)



Comes the Affiant.

CCa / Veitz and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Signature Address Phone: 502-

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the __________, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Franklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Carolyn Carnillo Torys and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

(1) I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Camille lowns, Ed. P. Print Name: Signature: anch Address Phone: 606 1706 01317

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\sqrt{2000}$, $\sqrt{2000}$, under my seal.

COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

and swears and states the following, MMY Comes the Affiant,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Governor 3 mandates. () I am tem ee.
Print Name: 1AMMy A. Stewart
Signature: ////////////////////////////////////
Address: 14001. Ald (tation Rd, #216)
Phone: 502-365-74-87

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 30000000, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

and swears and states the following, Comes the Affiant.

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: reornee Signature: Address: Phone:

NOTARY

COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Seffrey Walters and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. (i) \vec{I} am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Jeffrey Walters Signature: <u>Gaffrey Walter</u> Address: <u>1985 N. Dixiz Hwy</u> <u>Bonnieville, Ky. 42715</u>

Phone: 270-473-0959

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\sqrt{29000009}$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires
Comes the Affiant, HAMMINY FABRILI, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Signature: 23 Observiction Circle Address: 365-8212 Phone:

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 36 h, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF FIGHKIN COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Wes Collans, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Was Collans Signature: Wes Colle Address: 308 Ford st Corbin, My 4070

Phone: 606344 - 8400

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of Tanaaria, 2020, under my seal.

day of <u>January</u>, 2020, under my seal. COUNTY OF <u>Frankly</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 10/4/21

Comes the Affiant, Kevin Walters, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Kevin Walters	
Signature: Ken Walter	
Address: 3548 Judith Ann B	?r .
Henderson, Ky. 42420	
Phone: 270-724-1079	

NOTARY

5

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>denvery</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Frank COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Lynda R. Farley, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Lynda R. Farley
Signature: Lynch R. Farley
Address: 532 Farley Rd Edmointon, KY
Eclmanton, 1-4 42124
Dhama: 270 432 7972

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the

5

day of Fandary, 2020, under my seal. COUNTY OF Metcalfe COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Lucie Much and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Cirre Mulech
Signature
Address: 4003 Md land me
Phone: 502 3021717

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>kipu and</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>Frank/in</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Glen Reidhaar, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. (\checkmark) I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Clev Reichags
Signature: Len Verthan
Address: 1157 Narrew Un Lexington 19 40517
Phone: [859] 489-8637

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 500, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Frankli COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Kaven Pendleton, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Kaven Pevelleton Signature: Koren Pevelleton Address: 476 Lemon Drop Ln Leyverta, KV 40511 Phone: 1015476 2387

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>January</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Fayety COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Yawslan Dvozdych, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Yavoslav Prozdy ule
Signature:
Address: PS Gorhan Kd Lot 103
Hen ford Ky 10407
Phone: 941756 3335

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>January</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Frank/ COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Chris Wright, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: ChrsWrg/Ht
Signature: 1000000
Address: MIPANEN BUTT
Phone: 120 585 4837

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of ______, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF From COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, PHILIP ADKISIN, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () am retired.

Print Name PHILip ADKISA Philip alli Signature: Address: Phone:

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of Annualy, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF the COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Lee Frymen, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Lee Signature: leverme Address: 628 5883960 Phone: 2

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 2000, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>Franklin</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 10/4/

Comes the Affiant, Jeanne Patten, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Jeanne Patton
Signature: Junni Patton
Address: 11815 Talltur.
millions pury Ka/
Phone: 859-814-8296

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>Anvary</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Franklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, <u>Robert DryDer</u>, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. (4) T am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Signature: Address: 3 Phone: 359 - 954-0060

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\sqrt{\alpha marren }$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>Franklin</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, C. Keleccu Hoplung, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: C Rebecca TTA Signature: C. Koherch Hopili Address: 797-5493 Phone: 859

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the ______day of January 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Franklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, ROBGET LINTER, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: ROBERT LINTON
Signature: 104
Address: 12435 Hav5 Provers Sh
Address: 12435 HAUGRENEL SA INTERENDENCE, KI 41057
Phone: 839-663-5782

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>January</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF <u>Fronklin</u> COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 13 14/21

Comes the Affiant, KimBerly KHumphridand swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

(\checkmark) I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. (\checkmark) I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Kimbery KHUmphry Signature: Address:

Phone: 8593120082

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 5 day of 2000 and 2020, under my seal.

Franklin COUNTY OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 10/4/2

Comes the Affiant, <u>Lisa Dicke</u> and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

(X) I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. (X) I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Signature akhuvst Address: - 2604 Phone:

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of \underline{ANMAR} 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF TOOK/11 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, ANTA FLUSDN, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Anita Ellison Signature: Phone: 502

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of $\int (\partial f) \, \partial \sigma \, dV \, dV$, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Franklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires

Comes the Affiant, Randall Lee Danie (____, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. (p/I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Randa/(Lee Donie) Signature: Boundall Lee Donniel Address: 1761 Nitts Point RD Shepherdsrille KY 40165

Phone: 502 - 601-1973

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of <u>January</u>, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Franklun COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires $4 \cdot 25 \cdot 20$ B2

Comes the Affiant, And 10w Gooperrider, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() X am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Andrew Cooperider Signature: Address: 857 (px: nato Phone:

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of January, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Tranklu COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 4.25.2022

Comes the Affiant, $\underline{acob} Clark$, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

(7) I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

Print Name: Jacob Clark
Signature:
Address: 432 Shrewsburg Rogd Leitchfield, KY 42754
Leiten ieu, jes 1013-1
Phone: (270) 287-8663

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 3 day of January, 2020, under my seal.

COUNTY OF Franklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	man 1 Dilleans
Ī	NOTARY PUBLIC 599913

My Commission Expires 4.25-2022

Comes the Affiant, _____, and swears and states the following,

Having reviewed and considered all the evidence and facts within the public domain, regarding Governor Andrew Beshear's "emergency" actions taken upon an alleged "pandemic",

I find that his initial actions in the first 30 days, in responding to the alleged pandemic, may have been justified on the side of caution. But, as more time passed it was clear that the survivability rate of the virus was 98% +/-. Based upon evidence and fact I find beyond a reasonable doubt, that Governor Andrew Beshear has abused executive powers, has acted arbitrarily and with malfeasance, has perpetrated a fraud upon the people of Kentucky, has caused great harm to the economy in Kentucky and small business, has caused the loss of hundreds of thousands of jobs, has violated the right of religious freedoms, the right of conscience, the right to assemble, to travel, and much more. To all of this I am a first hand fact witness and find it clearly rises to a level of "impeachable conduct" committed against the peace and dignity of the people of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

() I am a business owner. () I am an employee for a business. () I am unemployed because of the Governor's mandates. () I am retired.

e: Tony Wheather Tony Whearles Print Name: Signature: Address: 535 Mafre SALVISA Phone: 52 377-979

NOTARY

The foregoing AFFIDAVIT was sworn to and subscribed before me on this the day of 3 day of 3 and 3 and 3 day of 3 day of

COUNTY OF Franklin COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

My Commission Expires 4.25.2022